- AF

RESOLUTION NO. 7201

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR THE FIRE ADAPTED HOME GRANT.

WHEREAS, the mission of the Albany Fire Department is to prevent and protect from harm; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Fire Department conducts community risk reduction activities; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Fire Department was offered a grant by the Office of the State Fire Marshal to participate in a pilot program which funds community risk reduction activities; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3));

WHEREAS, funds must be spent by June 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the Fire Department is approved and authorized to receive funds not to exceed \$10,000 from the Office of the State Fire Marshal; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fire Adapted Home grant is hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources:

20325800-469015

Debit

Credit

\$10,000

Requirements:

20325800-600400

\$10,000

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12TH DAY OF APRIL

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk